506679904 05/25/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6726721

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
TECNIFAR-INDUSTRIA TECNICA FARMACEUTICA, S.A.	01/01/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	TECHNOPHAGE, INVESTIGACAO E DESENVOLVIMENTO EM BIOTECNOLOGIA, S.A.
Street Address:	AVENIDA PROFESSOR EGAS MONIZ PISO 2
Internal Address:	SALA A8
City:	LISBOA
State/Country:	PORTUGAL
Postal Code:	P-1649-028

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9962419
Patent Number:	9399049
Patent Number:	9737579
Patent Number:	9134312
Patent Number:	9222077
Patent Number:	9682110

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: info@patshegen.com

Correspondent Name: PATSHEGEN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

Address Line 1: 265 FRANKLIN STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 1702

Address Line 4: BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02110

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	120USP605/6	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MOSHE PINCHAS	
SIGNATURE:	/Moshe Pinchas/	
DATE SIGNED:	05/25/2021	

PATENT 506679904 REEL: 056335 FRAME: 0611

Total Attachments: 3

source=RC_2021.03.08_Transfer of ownership agreement-1#page1.tif source=RC_2021.03.08_Transfer of ownership agreement-1#page2.tif

source=RC_2021.03.08_Transfer of ownership agreement-1#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 056335 FRAME: 0612 **PATENT TRANSFER**

Whereas

TECNIFAR-INDÚSTRIA TÉCNICA FARMACÊUTICA, S.A., a company incorporated under the laws of Portugal, with head office at Rua Tierno Galva Torre 3, Piso 12, 1099-036 Lisboa, Portugal, collective person number 500280436, registered at the Commercial Registry of Lisbon, (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR"),

And

TECHNOPHAGE, INVESTIGAÇÃO E DESENVOLVIMENTO EM BIOTECNOLOGIA, S.A., a company incorporated under the laws of Portugal, with head office at Avenida Professor Egas Moniz, Edifício Egas Moniz, Piso 2, Sala A8, 1600 - 190 Lisboa, Portugal, collective person number 506861007, registered at the Commercial Registry of Lisbon, (hereinafter referred to as **"ASSIGNEE"**),

Are proprietors in equal parts of the patents, pending patent applications as set forth in **Annex** 1 and corresponding inventions;

ASSIGNOR wishes to transfer all rights, titles and interest in and to those patents, patent applications as listed in **Annex 1** and corresponding inventions to **ASSIGNEE**; and

ASSIGNEE wishes to accept the aforementioned transfer;

It is therefore acknowledged and agreed between the parties the following:

1. ASSIGNOR hereby transfers and sets over to ASSIGNEE all rights, title and interest in and to each of the patents and patent applications as set forth in Annex 1 as well as to all inventions represented thereby and any renewals, extensions, reissues, divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part or validations resulting from any of the rights as set forth in Annex 1, and all rights under the International Patent Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, including the right to claim priority based on the applications as set forth in Annex 1 in all countries.

REEL: 056335 FRAME: 0613

- 2. ASSIGNEE accepts the transfer and becomes the sole responsible party for any costs arising from prosecuting and maintaining the patents and patent applications as set forth in Annex 1, namely any renewals, official fees and representative fees.
- **3. ASSIGNEE** retains in full and becomes the sole owner of all rights, title and interest to each of the patents and patent applications as set forth in **Annex 1** as well as to the corresponding inventions, including the right to sell, offer to sell, manufacture, assign, transfer or license any or all of the patents and patent applications as set forth in **Annex 1**, in any jurisdiction worldwide.

The present agreement is made effective upon signature as from 01-01-2021.

TECNIFAR, S.A.

By: /J_U_C)

Name: ANTÓNIO CHAVES COSTO

Title: CEO

Name: FUPA CAMPILHO

Title: BOARD MEHBERZ

TECHNOPHAGE, S.A.

By: Ciful band

Name: Miguel Garcia

Title: CEO

Ву: ___

Name: Rui Rodrigues

Title: Board Member

ANNEX 1

- US14/385,828
- US14/943,082
- US15/216,875
- US13/148,009
- US13/823,519
- US14/852,112
- JP2015-501614
- JP2015-243657
- JP2016-181177
- JP2011-549110
- JP2017-083578
- JP2013-529096
- JP2015-029248
- EP2833899

Validation countries: BE, CH, DE, DK, ES, FR, IT, NL, NO, PT, SE, GB

EP2616087

Validation countries: DE, BE, ES, FR, PT, GB, CH, NL, SE, NO

EP3115054

Validation countries: DE, BE, ES, FR, PT, GB, CH, NL

EP3443970

Validation countries: DE, BE, ES, FR, PT, GB, CH, NL, SE, NO, IT, DK

- EP3650034
- EP20194660.5
- CA2867418
- CA2751641
- CA2811472
- CA3048783
- CA3019013
- AU2013235883
- AU2015255313
- AU2016219667AU2010211456
- AU2010211430
 AU2011302722
- AU2011302722
 AU2015255318
- HK14109740.8
- HK12107758.3
- HK12107758.3
 HK15107764.2
- CN201180054190.X
- CN201380022586.5
- CN201510433894.8
- SG201301938-5
- SG11201405829W
- BR112014023321 7
- BR1120130064005
- BR PI 1008663-3
- IN5727/CHENP/2011
- IN2325/CHENP/2013
 IN2326/DELNB/2014
- IN8228/DELNP/2014RU2014141941
- RU2011134315
- RU2013117275
- RU2013117273
 RU2014127987
- RU2017106290

JAN J

PATENT REEL: 056335 FRAME: 0615

RECORDED: 05/25/2021